

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
 DALLAS DIVISION

OSCAR SANCHEZ, MARCUS WHITE, §
 TESMOND MCDONALD, MARCELO §
 PEREZ, ROGER MORRISON, KEITH §
 BAKER, PAUL WRIGHT, TERRY §
 MCNICKELS, AND JOSE MUNOZ; *ON* §
THEIR OWN AND ON BEHALF OF A §
CLASS OF SIMILARLY SITUATED §
PERSONS; §
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, §

Case No. 3:20-cv-00832

v.

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF MARIAN §
 BROWN, *IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY;* §
 DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, §
Respondent/Defendant. §

**STATE INTERVENORS’ (1) MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6);
 (2) OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’/PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
 RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND WRIT OF HABEAS
 CORPUS; AND (3) OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Procedural Background 3

Argument 4

 I. Plaintiffs § 1983 Claims Should be Dismissed as they are
 Subject to the PLRA’s Restrictions and as Plaintiffs did Not
 Follow the PLRA’s Required Procedure for Obtaining a Prisoner
 Release Order..... 4

 II. Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Their Available Remedies As
 Required By the PLRA and 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs were Required to Exhaust Available Remedies
 Before Filing Their § 1983 Claims. 6

 B. Plaintiffs were Required to Exhaust Available Remedies
 Before Filing Their Habeas Petition. 8

 III. Plaintiffs Cannot Challenge the Conditions of Their
 Confinement Through a Habeas Petition..... 11

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification Should be Denied
 Because a Mass Prisoner Release Order Inherently Hinges on
 Individualized Determinations About Which Prisoners Should
 be Released and on what Conditions Release is Appropriate..... 15

 V. Three Recent COVID-19-Related Prisoner Cases Highlight the
 Fatal Flaws in Plaintiffs’ Action. 21

 VI. Releasing Felons During a Time of Crisis Endangers Public
 Safety and is Not in the Public Interest. 28

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Service..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adderly v. Wainwright,
272 F. Supp. 530 (M.D. Fla. 1967)..... 18

Barrientos v. Dallas Cty. Dist. Attorney's Office,
No. 3:12-CV-4753-O-BN, 2013 WL 1499382 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2013),
report and recommendation adopted,
No. 3:12-CV-4753-O-BN, 2013 WL 1501623 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2013)..... 10

Booth v. Churner,
532 U.S. 731 (2001) 6

Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.,
410 U.S. 484 (1973) 21

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011) 5

Calderon v. Ashmus,
523 U.S. 740 (1998) 19

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 15

Carafas v. LaVallee,
391 U.S. 234 (1968) 21

Coleman v. Newsom,
No. 01-CV-01351-JST, 2020 WL 1675775, (E.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2020) 26, 27

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) passim

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 5
69 U.S. 27 (2013) 18

Cook v. Hanberry,
596 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1979) 11

Cruson v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,
954 F.3d 240, 2020 WL 1443531 (5th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020) 15

Day v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 198 (2006) 13

Dickerson v. State of La.,
816 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1987) 9, 21

Dillon v. Rogers,
596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010) 6, 8

Ex parte Royall,
 117 U.S. 241 (1886) 21

Ex parte Tom Tong,
 108 U.S. 556 (1883) 11

Fuller v. Rich, 11 F.3d 61 (5th Cir. 1994) 9

Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States,
 688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012) 9

Gardner v. Sch. Bd. Caddo Par.,
 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992) 9

Gibbs v. Grimmette,
 254 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2001) 16

Glaus v. Anderson,
 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005) 11

Gomez v. United States,
 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990) 11

Gonzalez v. Crosby,
 545 U.S. 524 (2005) 13

Gonzalez v. Seal,
 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012) 6, 8

Harris v. Nelson,
 394 U.S. 286 (1969) 11, 13

Heck v. Humphrey,
 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 13, 14

Hill v. McDonough,
 547 U.S. 573 (2006) 14

Hilton v. Braunskill,
 481 U.S. 770 (1987) 11

Hinojosa v. Horn,
 896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018) 9

Holiday v. Johnson,
 313 U.S. 342 (1941) 13

Holland v. Fla.,
 560 U.S. 631 (2010) 21

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 20

Johnson v. Johnson,
 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 6

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007) 6

Mayle v. Felix,
545 U.S. 644 (2005) 13

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
569 U.S. 383 (2013) 21

Money v. J.B. Pritzker,
No. 20-CV-2093, 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020) 22

Montano v. Tex.,
867 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2017) 8, 9

Murray v. Carrier,
477 U.S. 478 (1986) 21

Nelson v. Campbell,
541 U.S. 637 (2004) 4, 14

Nettles v. Grounds,
830 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2016) 11, 14

Norton v. Parke,
892 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1989) 20

Palma-Salazar v. Davis,
677 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2012) 11

Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016) 17

Picard v. Connor,
404 U.S. 270 (1971) 9

Pierre v. United States,
525 F.2d 933 (5th Cir. 1976) 26

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002) 6

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941) 28

Rose v. Lundy,
455 U.S. 509 (1982) 21

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 6

Rouse v. Michigan,
No. 2:17-CV-12276, 2017 WL 3394753 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 8, 2017) 20

<i>Russell v. Harris Cty.</i> , No. H-19-226, 2020 WL 1866835 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2020)	29
<i>Sacal-Micha v. Longoria</i> , No. 1:20-CV-37, 2020 WL 1815691 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2020)	25, 26
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253, 281 (1984)	19
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	14
<i>Spina v. Aaron</i> , 821 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 919 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Bowe v. Skeen</i> , 107 F. Supp. 879 (N.D. W.Va. 1952)	20
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15, 16, 18
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 161-66 (1990)	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28, 30
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357-59 (5th Cir 2001)	6, 8
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(C)-(D)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E)	5

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2) 4
 18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4) 4, 5
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 14, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 1, 7, 10, 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2242..... 14
 28 U.S.C. § 2244..... 22, 24
 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) 24
 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 15, 23, 25
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) 24
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B) 24
 28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)..... 24
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-66..... 21
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 7

Other Authorities

Brandon L. Garrett, *Aggregation in Criminal Law*, 95 CAL. L. REV. 383
 (2007)..... 21, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a) 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 18, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4)..... 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4)(B)..... 23
